
 

 

 

 

 

SHORT TITLE:  Crimes and punishments; material harmful to minors; 

emergency. 
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

2nd Session of the 44th Legislature (1994) 

SENATE BILL NO. 1140 By: Dickerson 

 

 

 

 

 

AS INTRODUCED 

An Act relating to crimes and punishments; amending 

Section 3, Chapter 7, O.S.L. 1992 (21 O.S. Supp. 

1993, Section 1040.77), which relates to penalties 

for displaying materials harmful to minors; 

modifying language; and declaring an emergency.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 3, Chapter 7, O.S.L. 1992 

(21 O.S. Supp. 1993, Section 1040.77), is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 1040.77  Any person convicted of violating any provision 

of Section 2 1040.76 of this act title shall be guilty of a 

misdemeanor and shall be fined a sum not exceeding One Hundred 

Dollars ($100.00).  Each day that any violation of Section 2 1040.76 

of this act title occurs or continues shall constitute a separate 

offense and shall be punishable as a separate violation.  Every act 

or transaction prohibited by Section 2 1040.76 of this act title 

shall constitute a separate offense as to each item, issue or title 

involved and shall be punishable as such.  For the purpose of this 

section, multiple copies of the same identical title, monthly issue, 

volume and number issue or other such identical material shall 

constitute a single offense. 

SECTION 2.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 
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declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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